

## Western Colorado Emergency Medical Supplies Cache P. O. Box 20,000-5033, Grand Junction, CO 81502-5033



## MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ROTATION OF TIME SENSITIVE SUPPLIES

This agreement is entered into between the Grand Junction Fire Department and the Mesa County Health Department's Western Colorado Emergency Medical Supplies Cache.

WHEREAS, pursuant to CRS Code Title 25: Article 1: Part 5 (25-1-506), the Mesa County Health Department provides services required for the preservation and protection of the public health; and

**WHEREAS**, The Western Colorado Emergency Medical Supplies Cache is a pre-positioned cache of durable medical supplies to be used in an emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, The Grand Junction Fire Department recognizes the benefit of centralized purchase, stockpiling, and rotation of emergency medical supplies for everyday use and such incidents that meet the definition of being a mass casualty incident;

**NOW THEREFORE**, it is mutually agreed between the parties as follows:

The Grand Junction Fire Department agrees to purchase and/or trade one for one, time sensitive emergency medical supplies, for the purpose of rotating stock for the Western Colorado Emergency Medical Supplies Cache and wishes to cooperate with Mesa County Health Department for such purposes.

This MOA shall take effect upon its signing by all parties. This MOA may be amended any time by mutual agreement of all parties. All parties will review this MOA on an annual basis. This MOA shall remain in effect until terminated by written notification from either party to the other.

**Grand Junction Fire Department** 

Ken Watkins, Fire Chief

Date: 6/27/11

Mesa County Health Department

Dr. Jeff Kuhr, Director

Date: 06-28-2011